

No. 23-1069

In the First Circuit Court of Appeals

STEPHEN FOOTE, individually and as Guardian and next friend of B.F. and G.F., minors and MARISSA SILVESTRI, individually and as Guardian and next friend of B.F. and G.F., minors,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

LUDLOW SCHOOL COMMITTEE; TODD GAZDA, former Superintendent; LISA NEMETH, Interim Superintendent; STACY MONETTE, Principal, Baird Middle School; MARIE-CLAIRE FOLEY, school counselor, Baird Middle School; JORDAN FUNKE, former librarian, Baird Middle School; TOWN OF LUDLOW,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts,
No. 22-cv-30041-MGM

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE FAMILY FOUNDATION,
ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE, CONCERNED WOMEN FOR
AMERICA, NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND PACIFIC
JUSTICE INSTITUTE**

in Support of Plaintiff–Appellants and urging reversal

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amici Curiae*
National Legal Foundation
524 Johnstown Road
Chesapeake, Va. 23322
(757) 650-9210
sfitschen@nationallegalfoundation.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

**I. The “Shock the Conscience” Test Does Not Apply to
Legislative Acts Such as Are Involved Here.** 4

**II. Under Strict Scrutiny Analysis, the Ludlow School
Committee’s Actions Violate the Parents’ Fundamental
Rights to Direct the Upbringing and Education of Their
Children.**..... 8

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amsden v. Moran</i> , 904 F.2d 748 (1st Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Citizens for Equal Educ. v. Lyons-Decatur Sch. Dist.</i> , 739 N.W.2d 742 (Neb. 2007)	7
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	4, 5
<i>DePoutot v. Raffaelly</i> , 424 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Fulton v. Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	9
<i>Harrah Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Martin</i> , 440 U.S. 194 (1979)	7
<i>Kenyon v. Cedeno-Rivera</i> , 47 F.4th 12 (1st Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Lewis v. Brown</i> , 409 F. 3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Martinez v. Cui</i> , 608 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	5
<i>McConkie v. Nichols</i> , 446 F.3d 258 (1st Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Meyer v. Neb.</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	8
<i>Pagan v. Calderon</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	8-13
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	8

<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	9
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty., KS Sch. Bd.</i> , 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022)	10
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 WL 15523185 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2022)	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Wash. v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	7
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6)	10
